The consolidated financial statements of the Group have been prepared in accordance with
UK-adopted International Accounting Standards and with the requirements of the Companies
Act 2006 as applicable to companies reporting under those standards.

The consolidated financial statements were authorised for issue by the Board on 19
September 2024.

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis, except
where IFRS requires or permits fair value measurement.

The principal accounting policies adopted by the Group in the preparation of the consolidated
financial statements are set out below.

3. Amendments to fiscal 2023 comparative statements

During the reporting period, the acquisition accounting for both DEK and Mudbath was
finalised during the measurement period. The comparative balance sheet as of 30 June 2023
has been revised to include the impact to the provisional amounts recognised. The following
table described the impact on the previously reported financial statements for the year ended
30 June 2023:

Adjustments

2023
 £’000

as reported
DEK
 £’000

Mudbath
 £’000

2023
 £’000

as restated

Goodwill   .....  240,818  (1,531)  (38)  239,249
Intangible assets   .....  66,216  (743)  —  65,473
Deferred tax assets   .....  20,156  641  129  20,926
Trade and other receivables   .....  177,866  1,654  30  179,550
Corporation tax receivable   .....  4,042  (200)  —  3,842
Trade and other payables   .....  91,159  669  —  91,828
Corporation tax payable   .....  5,940  (659)  121  5,402
Deferred tax liabilities   .....  14,623  (189)  —  14,434

For more details related to the measurement period adjustments, please refer to note 15.

4. FUNCTIONAL AND PRESENTATION CURRENCY

The consolidated financial statements are presented in British Pound Sterling (“Sterling”),
which is the Company’s functional currency. All financial information presented in Sterling has
been rounded to the nearest thousand, except when otherwise indicated. The functional
currency of the Group's subsidiaries is typically the currency of the country in which they are